Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
	Name: Graphicpak Corporation			
Peter Butzloff; Robert Berger; and Jamie Antongiovanni.	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 760 Vail Avenue			
Execution Date(s) <u>1/6/2011: 1/6/2011: 1/6/2011</u>				
x Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Montebello			
Joint Research Agreement	State:			
Government Interest Assignment	Country: California Zip: 90640			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes K No			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/985,994	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)			
	tached? Yes K No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: Michael D. Van Lov	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00			
Internal Address:				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 3580 Carmel Mountain Road, Suite 300	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: <u>San Diego</u>	8. Payment Information			
State:CA Zip92130				
Phone Number(858) 314-1559	Deposit Account Number 50-0311			
Fax Number: <u>(858) 314-1501</u>	•			
Email Address: mdvanlov@mintz.com	Authorized User Name Michael VanLoy			
9. Signature:	February 11, 2011			
Signature	Date			
Michael D. Van Loy, Reg. No. 52,315 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 7 sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 025780 FRAME: 0334

Attorney Docket No. 38969-502001US

ASSIGNMENT

We, Peter Butzloff of P.O. Box 671, Bristol, New Hampshire 03222, Robert Berger of 16672 Pacific Coast Highway, Unit A, Huntington Beach, California 92649, and Jamie Antongiovanni of 16672 Pacific Coast Highway, Unit A, Huntington Beach, California 92649 the undersigned, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, confirm that we have sold and assigned, and do hereby assign, sell and transfer to GRAPHICPAK CORPORATION a Nevada corporation, with an office at 760 Vail Avenue, Montebello, California 90640, and to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, collectively hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE: (1) our entire right, title and interest for the United States and in all countries, in and to any and all inventions, discoveries and applications which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent entitled:

HYBRID POLYMER COMPOSITIONS WITH ENHANCED BIO-DEGRADABILITY

filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 6, 2011 and assigned Application No. 12/985,994¹, including any subsequently filed utility applications, which claim priority to Application No. 61/292,769 filed on January 6, 2010, and including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in my/our names as the ASSIGNEE, or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications.

We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

We agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

PATENT REEL: 025780 FRAME: 0335

¹ Any attorney or agent of record and any registered attorney or agent of Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C., One Financial Center, Boston, MA 02111, telephone (617) 542-6000, is hereby authorized to insert, when known.

First Inventor : Peter Butzloff et al. Page 2 of 5

Attorney Docket No. 38969-502001US

We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

We further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

	First Inventor : Peter Buzzloff et al. Attorney Docket No. 38969-502001 US Page 3 of 5
	Date: 1-6-2011 Pazer But 16/16 Signature of: PETER BUT 200FF
	State of <u>Palitornia</u> :
	County of CYONEGE:
	Before me this 6th day of 30003114, 2011 personally appeared Teter 5013 Left known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
	the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for
•	the purposes therein contained.
2	JIMMY LIU COMM. #1769947
*	NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA NOTARY Public ORANGE COUNTY Ny Comm. Expres September 23, 2011 My Compute Notary Expires: GOL 23 2011
,	[Notary's Seal Here]
	OR //
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I. hereby declare
	(Printed Name of Winness) that I was personally present and did see the above named person duly sign and execute the assignment.
	900M presentation
	(Signature of Witness)
	Date:
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, hereby declare (Printed Name of Wimesa)
	that I was personally present and did see the shove named person duly sign and exceute the assignment.
	(Signature of Witness)
	Date:
	2

First Inventor : Peter Butzloff et al. Page 4 of 5	Attomey Docket No. 38969-502001US
Date: 1- (0-11	Role & Berger Signature of ROBERT BERGER
Before the this day of appeared know the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged	To me to be the person whose name is subscribed to that he executed the same as his free act and deed for
the purposes therein contained. JIMMY LIU COMM. #1769947 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA	Jocary Ball
	Sylvationission Expires: Co1/23 /2011
OR	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, that I was personally present and did see the alassignment	(Printed Name of Witness)
(Signature of Witness)	
Date:	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I,	(Printed Name of Witness)
that I was personally present and did see the al assignment	pove named person duly sign and execute the
(Signature of Witness)	
Date	

	<i></i>	Appency Docket No	OVANNI
	Before me this	me to be the person whose nan	e is subscribed to
	the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that the purposes therein contined.	he executed the same as his free	act and deed for
PART OF THE PART O		y Designation Explices: 09/2	3/2011
	OR IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I,	inted Name of Witness)	hereby declare
	that I was personally present and did see the above assignment.	named person duly sign and exe	cute the
	(Signature of Witness)	-	
	Date:		
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I,	inted Name of Witness)	hereby declare
	a seignment.		
	(Signature of Witness)		
	Date:		

-5-

5281489v.1